the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, and ending December 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to page 394 of the budget approved on December 3, 2019, the 
Village Council has made its preliminary estimate of the 2020 levy, estimating that it is 
necessary to raise Fifteen Million One Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-
Eight Dollars ($15,197,948) by taxation of taxable property within the Village for general 
corporate purposes and for retirement fund contributions for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 
2020, and ending December 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, at its November 5, 2020 meeting, the Village Council, upon evaluation of 
the proposed fiscal year 2021 annual budget, directed the staff to present a 2020 property tax 
levy for consideration at the December 15, 2020, Village Council meeting, said property tax levy 
to be in the amount of Fifteen Million One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-
Four Dollars ($15,161,834), Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($36,114) more 
than was estimated to be necessary to be raised by taxation of taxable property within the Village 
for general corporate purposes and for retirement fund contributions for the fiscal year beginning 
January 1, 2020, and ending December 31, 2020;

[...]

general corporate purposes and for retirement fund contributions, there is hereby levied upon all 
of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of Winnetka subject to taxation 
for the current year, as assessed and equalized for the year 2020, the sum of Fifteen Million One 
Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($15,161,834), which is to be 
collected from the levy of the Village of Winnetka for the year 2020 for all purposes heretofore 
budgeted. 

Attachment 3

SECTION 3: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Cook County, 
Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount, and the total amount of Fifteen

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village Council have determined that, in the interest of the health, safety 
and welfare of the Village and its residents, it is appropriate to adopt an ordinance levying taxes 
within Special Service Area No. 3; and 

WHEREAS, the construction of the improvements in Special Service Area No. 3 were in 
excess of Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($255,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the total term of repayment of the project costs for Special Service Area No. 
3 is 10 years and the 2020 Tax Levy is for Year Ten of Ten; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council have determined that the total amount to be raised by the 
levy of taxes on taxable property within Special Service Area No. 3 for the cost of providing such 
Special Services for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, and ending December 31, 2020 is 
Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars ($26,520). 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 
of Winnetka, as follows: 

SECTION 1: That the foregoing recitals are hereby adopted as the findings of the 
Council of the Village of Winnetka, as fully set forth herein.

[...]

3 for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, and 
ending December 31, 2020, there is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within Village 
of Winnetka Special Service Area No. 3 subject to taxation for the current year, as assessed and 
equalized for the year 2020, the sum of Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars 
($26,520), which is to be collected from the levy of the Village of Winnetka for the year 2020 for 
the purposes heretofore budgeted. 

Attachment 4

SECTION 3: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois, 
the several sums above, constituting said total amount, and the total amount of Twenty-Six

[...]

levied for the year 2020 to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds be abated in its entirety. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Winnetka, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Abatement of Tax.  The Village previously abated Two Hundred 
Eighty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($286,900.00) of the tax heretofore levied for the 
year 2020 in the Ordinance to pay principal and interest on the Bonds.  The remaining tax 
heretofore levied for the year 2020 of Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred 
Dollars ($764,400.00) is hereby abated in its entirety. 

SECTION 2: Filing of Ordinance.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Ordinance, the 
Village Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerk of the County of Cook, 
Illinois, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerk to abate said tax levied for the year 2020 in